

**No. 19-16308**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

WILLIAM PRICE TEDARDS, JR.; MONICA WNUK;  
BARRY HESS; LAWRENCE LILIEN; AND ROSS TRUMBLE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DOUG DUCEY, GOVERNOR OF ARIZONA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, AND  
MARTHA MCSALLY, SENATOR OF ARIZONA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona  
No. 18-cv-4241  
Hon. Diane J. Humetewa

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Michael Kielsky  
**Udall Shumway**  
1138 N. Alma School Rd, Suite 101  
Mesa, AZ 85201  
Tel: (480) 461-5300  
MK@UdallShumway.com

Michael P. Persoon  
Thomas H. Geoghegan  
**Despres, Schwartz, and  
Geoghegan, Ltd.**  
77 W. Washington St., Suite 711  
Chicago, IL 60602  
Tel: (312) 372-2511  
admin@dsgchicago.com

*Attorneys for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Argument....	1
I. Accepted principles of interpretation, when applied to the Seventeenth Amendment, favor a finding that Arizona law is unconstitutional when it substitutes a “temporary” partisan appointee for directly elected representation in the United States Senate for longer than necessary to hold an orderly election. ....	3
II. Principled interpretation likewise precludes the Defendants’ interpretation of the word “empower” as allowing the legislature to require certain acts of the Executive.....	10
III. Neither <i>Valenti</i> nor <i>Rodriguez</i> is controlling precedent in applying the Seventeenth Amendment to the claims in this case .....	12
IV. Under <i>Burdick</i> , a two-year delay of an election is a severe or significant impact on the right to vote, and it is unclear how the offered justifications relate to any state interest or are even the true purpose.....	14
V. Apart from the standing of Plaintiff Hess, all Plaintiffs have exceptionally broad standing to bring a challenge under the First Amendment to a facially invalid law even if it does not affect them directly.....	18
Conclusion .....	21
Certification of Compliance.....	23
Certificate of Service.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Taft</i> , 385 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	8
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	20
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1995) .....	14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001) .....	3
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	16
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986) .....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2, 7
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	19
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	8
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc</i> 566 U.S. 624 (2012).....	10
<i>Griffin v. Padilla</i> , No. 2:19-cv-01477-MCE-DB, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170704 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2019) .....	19
<i>Igartua-de la Rosa v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>In re Duncan</i> , 139 U.S. 449, 461 (1891) .....	3
<i>Jackson v. Ogilvie</i> 426 F.2d 1333 (7th Cir. 1970) .....	3
<i>Jones v. Madison Cty. Commrs</i> , 50 S.E. 291 (N.C. 1905) .....	12
<i>Judge v. Quinn</i> , 612 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	2
<i>Leavenworth v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 733 (1875).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Bhd. of Workers, Local 340</i> , 481 U.S. 573 (1987) .....	13

*Quantity of Copies of Books v. Kansas*, 378 U.S. 205 (1964)..... 9

*Sanders Cty. Republican Cent. Comm. v. Bullock*, 698 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012) ... 9

*Santa Monica Food Not Bombs v. City of Santa Monica*, 450 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 8

*Soltysik v. Padilla*, 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018).....14, 15

*Tashjian v. Republican Party*, 479 U.S. 208 (1986) ..... 1

*United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs. Ltd.* 5484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....2, 5

*United States v. Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co.*, 220 U.S. 37 (1911) .....2, 5

*United States v. Good*, 780 F.2d 773 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 9

*United States v. Place*, 462 U.S. 696, 103 S. Ct. 2637 (1983) ..... 8

*United States v. Washington*, 157 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 5

*Valenti v. Rockefeller*, 292 F. Supp. 851 (W.D.N.Y 1968)..... 12

*Villiarimo v. Aloha Island Air, Inc.*, 281 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 8

*Williams v. Rhodes*, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... 18

*Wisconsin v. Illinois*, 278 U.S. 367 (1929)..... 8

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2284..... 12

A.R.S. 16-222 ..... 14

Art. I, Sec. 2, cl. 4 .....3, 7

Art. I, Sec. 3..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 8

U.S. Const. Art. IV, Section 4..... 3

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, Reading the Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts, (2012).....2, 4

*Black's Law Dictionary* 1102 (8th ed. 2004) ..... 13
